Changes in share capital include the recapitalisation of some of the International subsidiaries.

SENSITIVITY OF THE IN-FORCE VALUE AND THE VNB

This section illustrates the effect of different assumptions on the ANW, the value of in-force business, the VNB and the cost of required
capital. For each sensitivity illustrated, all other assumptions have been left unchanged and, with the exception of the first two
sensitivities and the “1% reduction in gross investment return, inflation rate and RDR” sensitivity, the central RDR has been used.

The table below shows the impact on the EV (ANW, value of in-force and cost of required capital) and VNB (gross and net of the
cost of required capital) of a 1% change in the RDR. It also shows the impact of independent changes in a range of other experience
assumptions. The effect of an equivalent improvement in these experience assumptions would be to increase the base values by a
percentage approximately equal to the reductions shown below.

In-force business New business written

COVERED BUSINESS:
SENSITIVITIES – 30.06.2017

ANW
Rm

Net
VIF
Rm

Gross
VIF
Rm

Cost of
required

capital3

Rm

Net
VNB
Rm

Gross
VNB
Rm

Cost of
required

capital3

Rm

Base value  12 935  21 130  24 407 (3 277)  547  752 (205)
1% increase in RDR  19 262  22 943 (3 681)  405  627 (222)

% change (9) (6)  12 (26) (17)  8
1% reduction in RDR  23 198  26 041 (2 843)  708  893 (185)

% change  10  7 (13)  29  19 (10)
10% decrease in future expenses  22 497  25 774 (3 277)  666  871 (205)

% change1  6  6  –  22  16  –
10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and

surrender rates  21 800  25 077 (3 277)  705  927 (222)
% change  3  3  –  29  23  8

5% decrease in mortality and morbidity
for assurance business  23 036  26 343 (3 307)  686  891 (205)

% change  9  8  1  25  18  –
5% decrease in mortality for annuity

business  20 777  24 027 (3 250)  535  740 (205)
% change (2) (2)  (1) (2) (2)  –

1% reduction in gross investment return,
inflation rate and RDR  12 935  21 858  25 063 (3 205)  634  839 (205)

% change2  –  3  3  (2)  16  12  –
1% reduction in inflation rate  21 912  25 189 (3 277)  622  827 (205)

% change  4  3  –  14  10  –
10% fall in market value of equities and

properties  12 618  20 091  23 306 (3 215)
% change (2) (5) (5)  (2)

10% reduction in premium indexation
take-up rate  20 694  23 971 (3 277)  507  712 (205)

% change (2) (2)  – (7) (5)  –
10% decrease in non-commission-related

acquisition expenses  658  863 (205)
% change  20  15  –

1% increase in equity/property risk
premium  21 978  25 255 (3 277)  587  792 (205)

% change  4  3  –  7  5  –
1 No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to circumstances.
2 Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.
3 The change in the value of the cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

 MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2017 | 123

IN
TRO

D
U

CTIO
N

A
BO

U
T U

S
PERFO

RM
A

N
CE

G
O

VERN
A

N
CE

REM
U

N
ERATIO

N
FIN

A
N

CIA
L STATEM

EN
TS

Directors’ report

The directors take pleasure in presenting their integrated report, which includes the audited financial statements of

[…]

1 January 2015, subsequent to the placing into curatorship of the African Bank Group and the suspension of these securities by the JSE. In the prior
year, these instruments were transferred out of level 3, effective 1 July 2015. African Bank was relaunched on 4 April 2016 and business from that date
has been booked through the new legal entity. The previous instruments (level 3) were replaced with new instruments (level 2) during April 2016.

The amount of total gains and losses for the year included in net realised and fair value gains in the income statement for
assets held at the end of the year is R85 million (2016: R682 million) for the group.

 MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2017 | 165

IN
TRO

D
U

CTIO
N

A
BO

U
T U

S
PERFO

RM
A

N
CE

G
O

VERN
A

N
CE

REM
U

N
ERATIO

N
FIN

A
N

CIA
L STATEM

EN
TS

6 FINANCIAL ASSETS continued
6.8 Financial assets hierarchy continued
 Sensitivity of level 3 financial assets measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

Designated at fair value
through income

Available-
for-sale

Held for
trading

2017

Equity
securities

Rm

Debt
securities

Rm

Unit-
linked

invest-
ments

Rm

Invest-
ments

in
associates

Unit-
linked

invest-
ments

Rm

Equity
securities

Rm

Derivative
financial

instru-
ments

Rm
Total

Rm

Carrying value  241  1 645  2 793 – –  4  4 683
Assumption change 10%

increase/
(decrease)

in markets

1%
increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
 increase/
(decrease)

in unit price

 N/A  N/A 1%
increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rates

Effect of increase in assumption  24  31  279  N/A  N/A  (1)
Effect of decrease in assumption (24)  (26) (279)  N/A  N/A  1

2016

Carrying value  253  1 964  2 859  – –  –  5 076
Assumption change 10%

increase/
(decrease)

in markets

1%
increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/
(decrease)

in unit
price

Not
sensitive

Not
sensitive

–

Effect of increase in assumption  25  25  286  N/A  N/A –
Effect of decrease in assumption (25)  (21) (286)  N/A  N/A –

  The following table provides an analysis of the fair value of financial assets not carried at fair value in the statement of
financial position:

2017 2016
Carrying

value
Fair

value
Carrying

value
Fair

value
Rm Rm Rm Rm

Held-to-maturity financial assets  397  397  122  122
Loans and receivables  7 077 7 076  7 390  7 416

Loans  2 773 2 772  2 557  2 583
Accounts receivable  3 747  3 747  3 937  3 937
Unsettled trades  557  557  896 896

Insurance and other receivables 4 373 4 373 4 268 4 268
Cash and cash equivalents  27 353  27 353  29 148  29 148

39 200 39 199 40 928 40 954

 Calculation of fair value
• For accounts receivable, cash and cash equivalents and receivables arising from investment contracts, the carrying value

approximates fair value due to their short-term nature.
• The fair value of the loan to empowerment partners of R271 million (2016: R293 million) equals the carrying value as it

is expected to be repaid by 29 December 2017. For 2016, the expected cash flows were discounted at 12%.
• For policy loans, the fair value of R1 498 million (2016: R1 287 million) is the discounted amount of the estimated future

cash flows to be received, based on monthly repayments of between 15 and 30 months. The expected cash flows are